
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 6th June, 2008 at 10.00 am Ask for: Mary Cooper 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694354 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 7 March 2008 (Pages 1 - 2) 

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS  AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Minutes - 7 March 2008 (Pages 3 - 4) 

2. Alliance Bernstein  

3. DTZ Investment Management  

4. Fund Structure (Pages 5 - 8) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Investment Strategy (Pages 9 - 38) 

2. External Audit  

3. Fund Position Statement (Pages 39 - 46) 

4. Connexions Partnerships (Pages 47 - 48) 



5. Application for Admission to the Fund (Pages 49 - 50) 

6. Pensions Administration (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 29 May 2008 
 
 
(i) Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the 
relevant report. 

 
(ii) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 

Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items 
C2 and C3. 

 

 



 

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

_______________________ 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held at Sessions House, 
Maidstone, Kent on Friday, 7 March 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr J Burden, Mr P Clokie, Mr D S Daley, Mrs J 
De Rochefort, Mr M J Fittock, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr R Tolputt 
(substitute for Mr J A Davies), Mr S Richards, Mr J D Simmonds, and Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R J Parry. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Director of Finance, Ms L McMullan; Head of Financial Services, Mr N 
Vickers and the Head of Democratic Services, Mr S C Ballard. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Minutes  
(Item A3) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. External Audit 
(Item D1 – Report by Director of Finance) 

Mr G Brown and Mr J Jacobs of the Audit Commission attended the meeting for this 
item. 

RESOLVED that the draft Superannuation Fund Audit Plan proposed by the Audit 
Commission (as KCC’s external auditors), and the proposed fee for this audit, be 
agreed. 

3. Fund Position Statement 
(Item D2 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the latest Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance be 
noted. 

4. Actuarial Valuation 
(Item D3 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report, setting out the outcomes of the 2007 
actuarial valuation, be noted. 

5. Funding Strategy Statement 
(Item D4 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the Funding Strategy Statement be agreed. 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



7 March 2008 

  

6. Governance Compliance Statement 
(Item D5 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the draft Governance Compliance Statement, as set out in the 
Appendix to the report, be agreed. 

7. Application for Admission to the Fund  
(Item D6 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the application for admission to the Kent Pension Scheme by the 
Kent and Medway NHS Trust and Social Care Partnership be agreed. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely closure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act)  

8. Minutes 
(Item C1) 

RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2007 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

9. Societe Generale Asset Management (SGAM) 
(Item C2) 

(1) Mr K Percy and Mr M Murray of SGAM attended the meeting to give a presentation 
on SGAM’s performance and to answer Members’ questions. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report from SGAM be noted. 

10. Invesco Perpetual 
(Item C3) 

(1) Mr H Ferrand and Mr W Deer of Invesco Perpetual attended the meeting to give a 
presentation on Invesco Perpetual’s performance and to answer Members’ questions. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report from Invesco Perpetual be noted.  

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEM 
(Where Access to Minutes Remains Restricted) 

11. Fund Structure 
(Item C4 – Report by Director of Finance) 

Mr D Boyd of Hymans Robertson was in attendance for this item. 

The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund. 

 

Page 2



Agenda Item C1

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C4

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: Director of Finance 

 
To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 6 June 2008 

 
Subject: INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 
Summary: 

 
To propose changes to the Fund’s investment strategy
[...]
return and reduce overall volatility and by 
investing a larger proportion of the Fund in Alternative asset classes.  The main 
benefits of this are: 

 
(1) Equity risk dominates the overall risk of the assets relative to liabilities.   
 
(2) We would achieve improved diversification by investing more in assets 

which have a low correlation with equalities. 
 
(3) Some of these Alternatives ie. Private Equity offer potentially higher 

returns. 
 
(4) Opportunities exist due to the rapid innovation in products in recent years.   

 
11. In increasing the overall allocation to Alternatives we need to focus on: 
 

(1) The target level of the allocation.  Hymans Robertson view is that for it to 
have a meaningful impact on the overall Fund – a total allocation of 20% 
including the current 10% UK Property and 1% European Property is 
proposed. 

 
(2) It will take time to build up to the allocation.  So we do not have to find all 

the funding immediately. 
 

(3) We need to obtain value for money in how we invest as some of the 
options have very high fees. 

 
(4) Alternative investments can be highly susceptible to fashion, the bull 

market is Commodities and high levels of investment in Infrastructure 
Funds are examples of this. 

 
(5) We need to be open to opportunities – the Henderson PFI investment is an 

example where we have been in the past. 
 

Page 11



(6) There would be new governance challenges for the Fund.  If we invest in a 
range of new asset classes there will be a number of procurement 
processes to be undertaken.  It is not practical for all these to be 
undertaken by the full Committee – some will have to delegated to the 
Director of Finance, Chairman, Vice Chairman and Spokesman with advice 
from Hymans Robertson.  We will need to be explicit about which decisions 
can be taken through this route. 

 
(7) All our investment manager appointments are subject to full tendering 

arrangements.  Our view is that when the Fund makes an inves
[...]
time. 

 

Page 15



(2) Commodities 
 

• Again Commodity investment is a speculative activity.  Investment 
assets include oil, gas, individual metals, timber, livestock and crops. 

 
• Whilst Hymans Robertson see some benefits in Timber overall 

Commodities have had long periods of negative performance in the 
past and we could be buying at the absolute peak of the current cycle. 

 
• Timber is worth some investigation but overall this is not a suitable 

asset class to invest in at the current time. 
 

(3) Hedge Funds 
 

• Hymans Robertson do not recommend this asset class at the current 
time.  The Fund’s very difficult experience with GTAA reinforces this. 

 
(4) Other 

 
• Other opportunities will come to the Fund and an example of this is the 

Alliance Bernstein proposition to invest in a Distressed Asset Fund.  
This is set out in the Fund Structure report and Members are asked 
whether they wish to invest.    

 
18. Summary 

 (1) The proposed asset allocation to Alternative Investments is: 
 

 Allocation 
% 

Change 
% 

UK Property 12 (+2) 
European Property 1 (-) 
Global Property 1 (+1) 
Private Equity 2 (+2) 
Infrastructure 1 (+1) 
Sustainable 1 (+1) 
Other 2 (+2) 

 
 (2) Overall asset allocation would be: 
 

 Allocation 
% 

Change 
% 

UK Equities 34.5 (-) 
Global Equities 34.5 (-) 
Fixed Income 10 (-5) 
Alternative 20 (+9) 
Cash 1 (-4) 

 

Page 16



(3) The additional 9% allocation to Alternatives would be funded partly from 
Cash and the remainder by reducing the Fixed Income weighting from 15% 
to 10%. 

 
(4) The UK / Global Equity split could be changed but at the moment there is 

no compelling case for doing so. 
 
(5) Hymans Robertson have proposed appointing a passive manager for 

Equities largely to assist with any future transitions.  It is proposed that a 
procurement process is undertaken and the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Spokesman makes an 
appointment. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
19. Members are asked to agree the following: 
 

(1) Increase the allocation to UK Property to 12% by June 2010. 
 
(2) Allocate 1% to Global Property with an options report from Officers. 

 
(3) Allocate 2% to Private Equity with an option report from Officers. 

 
(4) Allocate 1% to Infrastructure and ask officers to identify investment 

opportunities. 
 

(5) Allocate 1% to Sustainable Investment and ask Officers to commence 
research on options. 

 
(6) Consider investing in the Alliance Bernstein Distressed Asset Fund.   

 
(7) Agree the target asset allocation set out in paragraph 18(2). 

 
(8) Authorise  the Director of Finance to procure a passive manager for 

equities. 
 
 
 
 
Nick Vickers  
Head of Financial Services 
Ext 4603 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 

 
By: 
 

Director of Finance 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – June 2008 

Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
 

 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance. 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Attached is the Fund Position Statement report. 
 
2. Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 

 
Katherine Gray 
Senior Accountant (Investments) 
Ext. 4642 

Agenda Item D3

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 

 
 
By: 
 

Director of Finance 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 6 June 2008 

Subject: 
 

DEED OF MODIFICATION - CONNEXIONS PARTNERSHIP 
KENT & MEDWAY LIMITED 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
 

 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on the request from Connexions Partnership Limited 
to close their admission agreement to new members 
 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Connexions Partnership Kent & Medway Limited (Connexions) was 

admitted to the Pension Fund by means of an admission agreement 
dated 27 May 2002.  The admission agreement gave all eligible 
employees the right to join the Pension Fund.  Under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations in force at that time, this 
meant all employees were eligible regardless of whether they were part 
or full time, permanent, temporary or casual provided that they were not 
eligible for another statutory pension scheme. 

 
2. In 2004, Connexions made a Board decision to close the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) to new employees.  Kent County 
Council (KCC) was not notified of this Board decision and no Deed of 
Modification (Deed) was drawn up to reflect this change to the admission 
agreement.  (Connexions offered an alternative pension scheme to new 
employees). 

 
3. KCC is currently in the process of transferring employees from the 

Communities directorate to Connexions.  The original TUPE transfer 
date for these employees was April 2008 but this has been delayed 
because Connexions are not prepared to take on the KCC employees 
until the Deed has been signed and sealed by both parties.   

 
4. For officers to be able to enter into the Deed, once the terms have been 

agreed by both parties, Committee approval of the use of the official 
KCC seal is required. 

 

Agenda Item D4

Page 47



 

 
 
DEED OF MODIFICATION 

 
5.    Connexions lawyers have drawn up a Deed reflecting the closure of the 

admission agreement to new employees.  However, there is a dispute 
over the Specified Date (i.e. the date at which the closure of the scheme 
to new employees is effective).  The Deed has this date as the Date of 
the Deed i.e. when the Deed is signed and dated by the relevant parties. 

 
6. KCC legal view is that the Specified Date should be the same date as 

the Connexions Board resolution as this was when the scheme was 
closed to new entrants.  This would prevent any retrospective claim from 
employees who worked for Connexions between 2004 and 2008 who 
under the terms of the original admission agreement should have been 
offered the opportunity to join the LGPS. 

 
7. Connexions have sought Counsel’s opinion on the Specified Date and 

the response is that having a retrospective date would undermine the 
enforceability of the Deed and that it would be better to have the 
Specified Date as the date on which the Deed is entered into. 

 
8. The Department of Communities & Local Government have been asked 

for their opinion on the issue; it is their view of the issue and does not 
constitute legal advice.  In their opinion, if Connexions want the Deed 
signed and dated now then new employees who joined Connexions 
between the date of the Board resolution and the date of the Deed 
should have been offered the opportunity to join the LGPS in accordance 
with the original admission agreement.  There is nothing within the LGPS 
Regulations to prevent a retrospective agreement. 

 
9. KCC Legal Services have been asked to obtain Counsel’s opinion on the 

matter. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

10. Members are asked to agree that the Deed of Modification can be 
entered into on behalf of Kent County Council subject to agreement of 
the Specified Date. 

 
Jane Gibbons 
Group Accountant (Investments & Treasury) 
Ext. 4625 

Page 48



 
 

 
 
By: 
 

Director of Finance 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  6 June 2008 

Subject: 
 

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
 

 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on the request from Northgate Managed Services 
Limited to participate in the Superannuation Fund 
 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
1. As part of Kent County Council’s Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 

programme, Northgate Managed Services Limited (Northgate)has been 
named (with Land Securities Trillium) as the preferred bidder to deliver 
the first phase of the BSF programme.  Northgate will provide new 
computer and information technology and support to the schools in the 
first phase of BSF. 

 
2. There are around twenty Kent County Council employees who will 

transfer to Northgate.  To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements 
for these employees, Northgate have made an application for admission 
to join the Pension Fund. 

 
3. The application has been made under Regulation 6(2)(a)(i) of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008.  Under 
this Regulation, there is a requirement for a form of bond or indemnity to 
be provided.  The actuary has calculated the level of bond as £60,000. 
 

4. The completed questionnaire and Memorandum and Articles have been 
examined by Legal Services to ensure compliance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  Legal Services have given a 
favourable opinion. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

5. Members are asked to agree the admission of Northgate Managed 
Services Limited to the Pension Fund. 

 
Jane Gibbons 
Group Accountant (Investments & Treasury) 
Ext. 4625 

Agenda Item D5

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

By: Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  6 June 2008 

Subject: 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary: 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
To advise members of achievements against Key 
Performance Indicators and other Administration Issues 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Members are provided with Key Performance Indicators (KPI) results on a 6 

monthly basis. 
 

 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
2. Attached at Appendix 1 are our results against KPI targets compared to the 

previous two 6 month periods (6 months to October 2007 and 6 months to May 
2007).  A monthly analysis for the last 6 months is included in Appendix 2. 

 
3. With the exception of dependant benefits, in which 11 cases were only marginally 

ou
[...]
 95% 
(5) 

179 96% 
(7) 

 
* Numbers in brackets are cases outside target time 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

4


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 7 March 2008
	C1 Minutes - 7 March 2008
	C4 Fund Structure
	D1 Investment Strategy
	Item D1 - Appendix

	D3 Fund Position Statement
	Item D3 - Appendix

	D4 Connexions Partnerships
	D5 Application for Admission to the Fund
	D6 Pensions Administration



Minutes of the meeting


 

9 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 6 June 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr K Bamber, Mr J Burden, Mr P Clokie, 
Mr J A Davies, Mrs J De Rochefort, Mr M J Fittock, Mr J F London, Mr J I Muckle, Mr R J 
Parry (substitute for Mr J A Marsh), Mr R Packham, Mr J D Simmonds and Mr P Turner 
(substitute for Mr S Richards)  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Director of Finance, Ms L McMullan; Head of Financial Services,  
Mr N Vickers and the Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager, Mr P D Wickenden. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Henshilwood and Ms K Gray, Hymans Robertson. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Membership  

 
The Committee noted that Ms A Dickensen had replaced Mrs M Cox on the 
Committee as the Kent Active Retirement Forum representative. 
 
Mr P Turner and Mrs M Cox 

On behalf of the Committee the Chairman thanked both Mr Turner and Mrs Cox for 
their contribution to the Committee. 

 
14. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 

meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
There were none. 

 
15. Minutes - 7 March 2008  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
16. Investment Strategy  

(Item D1 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the allocation to UK Property be increased to 12% by June 2010; 

(b) 1% be allocated to Global Property with an option report from officers; 

(c) 2% be allocated to Private Equity with an option report from officers; 

(d) 1% be allocated to Infrastructure and officers to identify investment 
opportunities; 



 

10 

(e) Officers to further explore the options for allocating a percentage of the fund 
to sustainable investment; 

(f) a decision on investing in the Alliance Bernstein Distressed Asset Fund had 
been taken under Item C4 – Fund Structure; 

(g) the Target Asset allocation as set out below be agreed; and 

 Allocation 
% 

Change 
% 

UK Equities 34.5 (-) 

Global Equities 34.5 (-) 

Fixed Income 10 (-5) 

Alternative 20 (+9) 

Cash 1 (-4) 

 

(h) the Director of Finance be authorised, in consultation with the Chairman, 
Vice Chairman and Liberal Democrat Spokesman, to procure a passive 
Manager for Equities. 

17. External Audit  
(Item D2) 
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 

 
18. Fund Position Statement  

(Item D3) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
19. Connexions Partnerships  

(Item D4 – Report by Director of Finance) 
 

RESOLVED that a Deed of Modification be entered into on behalf of Kent County 
Council subject to agreement of the Specified Date. (the date at which the closure 
of the scheme to new employees is effective) 

20. Application for Admission to the Fund  
(Item D5 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the admission of Northgate Managed Services Limited to the 
Pension Fund be agreed. 

 
21. Pensions Administration  

(Item D6 – Report by Director of Finance) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report advising Members of achievements against Key Performance 
Indicators and other administrative issues be noted; and 

(b) the Head of Financial Services and the Pensions Manager be asked to 
prepare a report for the next meeting to reassure the Committee that the unit 
had sufficient resources for the increase in workload arising from factors 
such as restructuring across the organisation, stress related illness etc. 



 

11 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

 
22. Minutes - 7 March 2008  

(Item C1) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
23. Alliance Bernstein  

(Item C2) 
(Jenny Segal, Client Director, Institutional Investments and Michael Palmer, Senior 
Portfolio Manager, Global Style Blend were in attendance for this item) 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

24. DTZ Investment Management  
(Item C3) 
(Peter O’Gorman and Chris Saunders were in attendance for this item) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Where Access to Minutes Remains Restricted) 

25. Fund Structure  
(Item C4 – Report by Director of Finance) 

The Committee agreed issues relating to Cash Holdings and other Asset Fund 
Investments. 

 
 

 


